

No. 08-905

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MERCK & CO., INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD REYNOLDS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FACULTY AT LAW  
AND BUSINESS SCHOOLS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
LISA L. CASEY  
*Counsel of Record*

J. ROBERT BROWN, JR.  
Visiting Professor of Law  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  
HASTINGS SCHOOL OF LAW  
San Francisco, CA 94102

Professor of Law  
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER STURM  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
Denver, CO 80208

LYMAN JOHNSON  
LeJeune Distinguished  
Chair in Law

UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW (MINNEAPOLIS)  
and Robert O. Bentley  
Professor of Law

WASHINGTON AND LEE  
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
Lexington, VA 24450

Associate Professor of Law  
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL  
UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME  
Notre Dame, Indiana 46556  
(574) 631-5549

JAMES D. COX  
Brainerd Currie  
Professor of Law  
DUKE LAW SCHOOL  
Durham, NC 27708

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Congress Adopted a Statute of Limitations and Statute of Repose for Private Actions Brought Under Rule 10b-5 and Began the Limitations Period at the Time Plaintiffs Actually Discovered the Fraud.....	9
II. Section 1658(b) Cannot Be Altered by a “Settled Understanding” That Would Contradict the Plain Language of the Statute; There Was No “Settled Understanding” That the Language in Section 1658(b) Was Rewritten to Include Inquiry Notice .....	14
a. This Court in <i>Lampf</i> Adopted An Actual-Knowledge Standard for Determining the Accrual Date of the One Year Limitations Period.....	16
i. Before This Court’s Opinion in <i>Lampf</i> , Lower Courts Relied on an Inquiry-Notice Standard That Could be Modified Through the Application of Equitable Tolling .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ii. <i>Lampf</i> Created a Federal Statute of Limitations That Relied on an Actual-Knowledge Rather Than Inquiry-Notice Standard to Begin the Limitations Period, Thereby Rendering Equitable Tolling “Unnecessary” .....	19
b. There Was No “Settled Understanding” Among Lower Courts and Commentators That This Court in <i>Lampf</i> Intended to Adopt an Inquiry-Notice Standard That Was Incorporated by Congress into Section 1658(b).....	23
III. An Actual-Discovery Standard Reduces the Risk of Dismissing Meritorious Claims and Does Not Encourage Delay by Plaintiffs in Bringing a Class Action Against a Public Company for Claims Under Rule 10b-5.....	30
IV. Under the Facts of This Case, Application of the Inquiry-Notice Standard Would Have Placed Respondents in an Untenable Position of Requiring Either Expiration of a Potentially Meritorious Claim or Filing a Claim Without Actual Knowledge of the Purported Fraud .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980) .....	35
<i>Arneil v. Ramsey</i> , 550 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Production Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 897 (10th Cir. 1991), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> , <i>Dennler v. Trippet</i> , 503 U.S. 978 (1992).....	27
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall) 342 (1875).....	18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	34, 35
<i>Berry v. Valence Technology, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1019 (1999).....	25, 28
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham &amp; Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 07-1489 (filed May 27, 2008) .....	25
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	12
<i>City of Painesville v. First Montauk Fin. Corp.</i> , 178 F.R.D. 180 (N.D. Ohio 1998) .....	24
<i>Director v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	23
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	35
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	11, 13
<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Great Rivers Coop. v. Farmland Industries, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>Gruber v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 911 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>Howard v. Haddad</i> , 962 F.2d 328 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>In re Data Access Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 843 F.2d 1537 (3d Cir. 1988) (en banc), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Vitiello v. I. Kahlowsky &amp; Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 849 (1988) .....	16, 25
<i>In re Digital Microwave Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18469 (N.D. CA Oct. 19, 1992) .....	24
<i>In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009).....	15
<i>Klein v. Bower</i> , 421 F.2d 338 (2d Cir. 1970).....	18
<i>Lampf Pleva Lipkind Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985).....	11
<i>Livid Holdings Ltd. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Maggio v. Gerard Freezer &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 123 (1st Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Menowitz v. Brown</i> , 991 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Ritchey v. Horner</i> , 244 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Rosenberg v. Hano</i> , 121 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1941) .....	11
<i>Short v. Belleville Shoe Manufacturing Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1250 (1991) .....	28
<i>Slavin v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 327 (D. Mass 1992) .....	24
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	35
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	11, 32
<i>Tregenza v. Great Am. Communications Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1085 (1994) .....	10, 26, 27, 28
<i>Vanderboom v. Sexton</i> , 422 F.2d 1233 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 852 (1970) .....	17
<i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	35
<i>Walck v. American Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 687 F.2d 778 (3d Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 942 (1983) .....	11

## STATUTES AND RULES:

Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002 (Sarbanes-Oxley Act), Pub. L. No. 107- 204, § 804, Title VIII, 116 Stat. 745, 801 ...	9, 10, 11, 25
---	---------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	9, 36
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	3
Securities Act of 1933,	
15 U.S.C. § 77k (§ 11).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 77l (§ 12).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 77m (§ 13) .....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934,	
15 U.S.C. § 78i(e) (§ 9(e)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (§ 10(b)).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78r(c) (§ 18(c)) .....	19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 (§ 21D).....	7, 9, 31, 33, 36
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 (a)(3)(B)(iii).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Securities Investors Legal Rights Act of 1991, H.R. 3185, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	4, 13
Securities Investors Legal Rights Act of 1991, S. 1533, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	13
S. Rep. No. 146, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 6, 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for the Securities and Exchange Commission as Amicus Curiae, <i>Lampf Pleva Lipkind Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , No. 90-333, 1990 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 352, December 5, 1990 .....	20, 21
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Trainer Wortham &amp; Co. v. Betz</i> (No. 07-1489)....	28, 29
Chief Judge Edward R. Becker, <i>Third Circuit Task Force Report on Selection of Class Counsel</i> , 74 Temp. L. Rev. 689 (2004).....	33
David S. Ruder & Neil S. Cross, <i>Limitations On Civil Liability Under Rule 10b-5</i> , 1972 Duke L. J. 1125 .....	18
James D. Cox, Randall S. Thomas & Lynn Bai, <i>There Are Plaintiffs and . . . There Are Plaintiffs: An Empirical Analysis of Securities Class Action Settlements</i> , 61 Vand. L. Rev. 355 (2008).....	32
J. Robert Brown, Jr., <i>Criticizing the Critics: Sarbanes-Oxley and Quack Corporate Governance</i> , 90 Marq. L. Rev. 309 (2006) .....	10
Lewis D. Lowenfels and Alan R. Bromberg, <i>SEC Rule 10b-5 and Its New Statute of Limitations: The Circuits Defy the Supreme Court</i> , 51 Bus. Law. 309 (Feb. 1996).....	24, 25, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lisa L. Casey, <i>Reforming Securities Class Actions from the Bench: Judging Fiduciaries and Fiduciary Judging</i> , 2003 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1239 .....	32
Lyman Johnson, <i>Securities Fraud and the Mirage of Repose</i> , 1992 Wis. L. Rev. 607.....	10, 22, 24
McNollgast, <i>Legislative Intent: The Use of Positive Political Theory in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 57 Law & Contemp. Probs., 3 (1994).....	13
2 Thomas Lee Hazen, TREATISE ON THE LAW OF SECURITIES REGULATION § 7.10, at p. 315 (6th ed. 2009) .....	12
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari and Appendix, <i>Merck &amp; Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> (No. 08-905).....	28
Richard H. Walker and J. Gordon Seymour, <i>Recent Judicial and Legislative Developments Affecting the Private Securities Fraud Class Action</i> , 40 Ariz. L. Rev. 1003, 1009 (1998).....	24
Securities Class Action Services Top 50 Plaintiffs Law Firms for 2008, RiskMetrics, March 2009, posted with permission by RiskMetrics on University of Denver Sturm College of Law, Corporate Governance Web Site, <a href="http://law.du.edu/documents/corporate-governance/articles-and-papers/SCAS50for2008.pdf">http://law.du.edu/documents/corporate-governance/articles-and-papers/SCAS50for2008.pdf</a> .....	33
